

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

CYBER NINJAS, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE JOHN HANNAH,
Judge of the SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for
the County of MARICOPA,

Respondent Judge,

PHOENIX NEWSPAPERS, INC., an
Arizona Corporation, and KATHY
TULUMELLO; ARIZONA STATE
SENATE, a public body of the State
of Arizona; KAREN FANN, in her
official capacity as President of the
Arizona State Senate; WARREN
PETERSEN, in his official capacity
as Chairman of the Arizona Senate
Committee on the Judiciary; and
SUSAN ACEVES, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the Arizona
State Senate,

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. CV-21-0281-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals

Division One

No. 1 CA-SA 2021-0173

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No. LC2021-000180-001

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST PHOENIX NEWSPAPERS, INC.'S
AND KATHY TULUMELLO'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER CYBER NINJAS, INC.'S PETITION FOR SPECIAL
ACTION, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

David J. Bodney, Bar No. 006065

Craig C. Hoffman, Bar No. 026017

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2555

Telephone: 602.798.5400

Facsimile: 602.798.5595

Email: bodneyd@ballardspahr.com Email: hoffmanc@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. and Kathy Tulumello

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Facts and Statement of the Case	1
Argument.....	7
I. CYBER NINJAS IS A CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS PROPERLY JOINED AS A DEFENDANT IN PNI’S SPECIAL ACTION	7
A. The Public Records Law Applies By Its Terms to Custodians of Public Records	8
B. Cyber Ninjas Is a Custodian of Audit-Related Pubic Records	8
C. As a Records Custodian, Cyber Ninjas Is a Proper Defendant in PNI’s Special Action	9
D. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Does Not Apply to Ordinary Government Contractors	11
II. DOCUMENTS WITH A SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS TO GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES ARE PUBLIC RECORDS UNDER ARIZONA LAW, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT PHYSICALLY POSSESSES THEM.....	13
A. Documents With a Substantial Nexus to Government Activities Are Public Records	14
B. Documents Held By Third-Party Custodians Such As Cyber Ninjas Can Be Public Records	15
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AWARDED FEES TO PNI.....	19
Rule 21(a) Notice	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arpaio v. Citizens Publ’g Co.</i> , 221 Ariz. 130 (App. 2008)	11, 20
<i>Carlson v. Pima Cty.</i> , 141 Ariz. 487 (1984)	8
<i>Fann v. Kemp</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 21-0141, 2021 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 834 (App. Aug. 19, 2021).....	14, 19
<i>Forum Publ’g Co. v. City of Fargo</i> , 391 N.W.2d 169 (N.D. 1986)	19
<i>Griffis v. Pinal Cnty.</i> , 215 Ariz. 1 (2007).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Lake v. City of Phx.</i> , 222 Ariz. 547 (2009).....	14
<i>Lunney v. State</i> , 244 Ariz. 170 (App. 2017)	15, 18
<i>Moreno v. Jones</i> , 213 Ariz. 94 (2006).....	7
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Rogers</i> , 168 Ariz. 531 (1991).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Stambaugh v. Killian</i> , 242 Ariz. 508 (2017).....	10
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331 (2018).....	16
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 39-121	<i>passim</i>

Ariz. R.P. Spec. Act. 2(a)(1), (b)..... 11
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 4(g) 19, 20
